effect on such Class Member’s waiver and release of the Maryland Wage and Hour 

Claims and such other claims as set forth in Section II.A above.   

III. Settlement Payments.   

A. Settlement Fund.   

As consideration for the releases in Section II above, Six Flags America and SFEC 

shall pay One Million Five Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Seven Hundred and 

Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,573,750.00) (the “Settlement Fund”). The 

Settlement Fund consists of:   

(a) An amount not to exceed Five Hundred Twenty Four Thousand Five 

Hundred Thirty Dollars and Eighty Eight Cents ($524,530.88) to be 

paid to Class Counsel for attorneys’ fees;

[...]

(e) The remainder (the “Net Settlement Amount”) to be paid to Class 

Members, including Plaintiff, which shall be distributed to the Class 

Members as set forth in Section III.B. below.   

For the avoidance of doubt, the aggregate value of the Settlement Fund shall not 

exceed a total value of One Million Five Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,573,750.00) The foregoing 

payments shall be made by the Settlement Administrator within forty-five (45) days 

after the Final Effective Date (as defined in Section IV.I below). This Settlement 

Fund is inclusive of all attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses for the Class Members,

[...]

any out-of-pocket costs and expenses, shall be allocated to Class Counsel for 

attorneys’ fees, subject to Court approval (the “Class Counsel Fees”).  The 

Settlement Administrator shall make this payment to Class Counsel in the 

following amounts:  

Morgan and Morgan, P.A.: Fifty Two Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Three Dollars 

and Nine Cents ($52,453.09); and 

Hayber, McKenna & Dinsmore, LLC: Four Hundred Seventy Two Thousand 

Seventy Seven Dollars and Seventy Nine Cents ($472,077.79). 

The Class Counsel Fees shall be paid from the Settlement Fund within forty-five 

(45) days after the Final Effective Date.